'Knowledge is power"':
Aboriginal Healthworkers' perspectives

on their practice, education and communities.

Miranda Rose

A doctoral thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

the degree of Doctor of Education

Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences,
University of Technology, Sydney
April 2014









CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor
has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged

within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my
research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

thesis.

Signature: Miranda Rose

Date:



Acknowledgements

Thank you to:

All my Healthworker friends, students and colleagues who inspired me to embark on

this study. Your commitment to Aboriginal wellbeing is humbling;

The nine Healthworker interviewees, who generously gave their time and shared their

knowledge. You brought this study to life;

My supervisor, Associate Professor Susan Hood, for your guidance and affirmation.

Gillian Dite for editing Chapters 3 and 4;

My wonderful sons, daughters in-law and grandchildren for your care, encouragement

and understanding;

David, for your abiding love and acceptance.

1



Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Acronyms

Abstract

Chapter 1: Background and rationale
1.0 Introduction
1.1  Aim of the study
1.2 Context of the study
1.3 The problematic
1.4 Research approach

1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3

Research questions and their significance
Research design
Research participants

1.5 Overview of the study

Chapter 2: Literature Review
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Historical and cultural contexts

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.14
2.15

Traditional roles of Aboriginal women

Traditional roles of Aboriginal men in health

Roles of Aboriginal women in the colonial period
Segregation of Aboriginal healthcare

The development of Healthworkers’ contemporary roles

2.2 The current Healthworker field
2.3 Healthworkers’ roles and practice

2.3.1
232
2.33
234
235
2.3.6

Contexts of Healthworkers’ roles and practice

Issues that impact on Healthworkers’ roles and practice
Defining Healthworkers’ varied roles and scopes of practice
Towards a national definition of Healthworkers

Defining the terms ‘role’ and ‘scope of practice

Mapping Healthworkers’ scope of practice

2.4 Healthworkers’ education and training

2.4.1
243
2.4.4
2.4.5
24.6
247
2.4.8
249
2.4.10
2.4.11
2.4.12
2.4.13
2.4.14

Development of Healthworker education
Vocational Healthworker education
The Healthworker vocational qualification framework
Benefits of vocational education and training
Drawbacks of vocational education and training
University qualifications
Participation in higher education
Academic literacy
Direct entry and tertiary preparation
Healthworker specific courses
Course availability
Professional practice and higher education
Critiques of Healthworker education

2.5 Connections to family and community
2.6 Conclusion

111

vi
vi

vii

X



Chapter 3: Study design and analysis method
3.0 Introduction
3.1 The research questions
3.2 Approaching the study

3.2.1
322
323

Conceptual framework
Study design
Ethical considerations

3.3 Interviews as the research method

3.3.1
332
333
334
3.35
3.3.6
3.3.7

Selection of Healthworker interviewees
Interview type and settings

Informed consent

Interviewer role

Question design and technique

Voice recording

Transcription

3.4 Analysis Procedure

34.1
34.2
343
344
345
3.4.6

Phase 1: Recontextualising Healthworker interviews as biographies
Phase 2: Discourse analysis

Presenting Practice: Textual Organisation

Perspectives on Practice: Lexical Choices

Evaluating Practice: Appraisal

Phase 3: Comparing Healthworkers’ discourse

3.5 Limitations of the methods
3.6 Conclusion

Chapter 4: Aboriginal Healthworker Biographies
4.0 Introduction

41 JK

42 CB

43 CO
44 SW
4.5 RH
4.6 DB
477 WH

4.8 Conclusion

Chapter 5: Healthworkers’ perceptions: roles, practice, education and community

5.0 Introduction

51 JK
52 CB
53 CO
54 SW
55 LT
5.6 RH
5.7 DB
5.8 PN
59 WH

5.10 Towards initial findings

v

81
81
81
82
84
85
86
90
91
93
94
95
95
97
97
98
101
102
107
110
114
119
119
120

122
122
124
127
131
134
137
141
144
148

151
151
154
158
161
165
168
172
176
179
183
186



Chapter 6: Further findings and discussion
6.0 Introduction
6.1  Education
6.1.1 Where and how Healthworkers learnt
6.1.2  What Healthworkers learnt
6.1.3  How Healthworkers talked about their education
6.1.4 Summary: What and how Healthworkers learnt
6.2 Roles and scope of practice
6.2.1 Role diversity and scope of practice
6.2.2  Service types and Healthworkers’ position titles
6.2.3 Programs and activities
6.3  How Healthworkers talked about their practice
6.3.1 Presentation: in clinical roles
6.3.2 Presentation: in community care
6.3.3 Presentation: in program management
6.3.4 Presentation: as lexical choices
6.3.5 Evaluation: in clinical roles
6.3.6 Evaluation: in community care
6.3.7 Evaluation: in program management
6.3.8 Summary: How Healthworkers talked about their practice
6.4 Family and community
6.5 Summary findings in Healthworkers’ interviews

188
188
189
189
192
195
201
205
206
206
207
210
210
212
214
216
218
219
220
220
225
231

6.6  Conclusion: How Healthworkers presented and evaluated their education, roles and

family and community connections

Chapter 7:  Conclusion

7.0 Introduction

7.1  The research questions reiterated

7.2 Findings of the study
7.2.1 Aboriginal Healthwork as a unique field of practice
7.2.2  Diversity and complexity in Healthworker roles and scope of practice
7.2.3  Education pathways for managing diversity and complexity

7.3 Implications of findings
7.3.1 Recognition of Healthworkers’ roles and scope of practice
7.3.2 Articulation of education pathways
7.3.3  Further research

7.4  This study’s limitations

7.5 This study’s contributions to the field of knowledge
Bibliography
Appendix 1: Interview analyses

Al.l JK

Al2 CB

Al3 CO

Al4 SW

AlS LT

Al.6 RH

Al.7 DB

Al.8 PN

Al19 WH

APPENDIX 2: Current Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Primary Health Care
Qualifications

235

238
238
238
239
240
245
248
252
252
253
255
256
257

260

282
282
288
292
297
303
310
316
322
327

332



List of Figures

Figure 1 Map of Healthworkers’ scopes of practice 51
Figure 2: Current CS&HISC Healthworker qualifications framework 57
Figure 3: The study’s conceptual framework 85
Figure 4: Proportions of total lexical choices across topic areas 113
Figure 5: Proportions of lexical choices for each topic area 114

List of Tables

Table 1: Types of lexical entities 112
Table 2: Educational institutions, program types and qualifications 191
Table 3: Health service types and Aboriginal Healthworkers position titles 206
Table 4: Healthworkers’ titles, program and activity types 208
Table 5: Professional healthcare colleagues and clients 209
Table 6: Proportions of lexis by role 217
Table 7: Comparisons of lexical types across Healthworkers’ interviews 218
Table 8: Overlaps in groupings of roles and education 236

vi



List of Acronyms

ABS

ACCHS

AH&MRC of NSW
AHCSA

AHEO

AHLO

AHMAC

AHPRA

AIATSIS

ATH&W
AIHW]J

AIN

AMA

AMS

AQF
ATSIHRTONN

ATSIHWA
ATSIPB
ATSIPHC
CS&HISC
CSuU
DEEWR
DoHA
ECG

EN

ENTS
FaHCSIA

GDIHP
GDIHSU

Australian Bureau of Statistics

Aboriginal Community Controlled Health Service
Aboriginal Health & Medical Research Council of NSW
Aboriginal Health Council of South Australia
Aboriginal Health Education Officer

Aboriginal hospital Liaison Officer

Aboriginal Health Ministers’ Advisory Council
Australian Health Practitioner Regulation Agency
Australian Institute of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Studies

Australian Institute of Health & Welfare

Aboriginal and Islander Health Worker Journal
Assistant in Nursing

Australian Medical Association

Aboriginal Medical Service

Australian Qualifications Framework

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Registered Training

Organisation National Network

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Worker Association

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Practice Board
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Primary Health Care
Community Services and Health Industry Council

Charles Sturt University

Department of Education, Employment & Workplace Relations

Department of Health and Ageing
Electrocardiography
Enrolled Nurses

Ear Nose and Throat Specialists

Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous

Affairs
Graduate Diploma in Indigenous Health Promotion

Graduate Diploma in Indigenous Health-Substance Use

vil



GP

HREO

HWA
MIHSU
NACCHO
NATSIHC
NATSIHWA

NH&MRC
NHMRC
NRHA
OH&S
OTEN
RFDS
RPL

RTO
SCRGSP

StEPS
TAFE
uow
UTS
VET
WHO

General Practitioner
Human Rights and Equal Opportunity
Health Workforce Australia

Master in Indigenous Health-Substance Use

National Aboriginal Community Controlled Health Organisation

National Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander Health Council
National Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Worker
Association
National Health and Medical Research Council
National Health and Medical Research Council
National Rural Health Alliance
Occupational Health and Safety
Open Training Education Network
Royal Flying Doctor Service
Recognition of Prior Learning
Registered Training Organisations
Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service
Provision
Statewide Eyesight Preschool Screening
Technical and Further Education
University of Wollongong
University of Technology, Sydney
Vocational Education and Training

World Health Organisation

viil



Abstract

This study explores Aboriginal Healthworkers’ workplace roles and practice, their
education and training, community experience and their discourse about these topics.
Aboriginal Healthworkers fulfil a wide variety of roles in Aboriginal community and
mainstream health services. Their scope of practice has expanded and diversified in
recent years, and the education programs they undertake have evolved in tandem.
Moreover, their community experience is crucial in terms of their contributions to the

treatment of health issues in Aboriginal communities.

The study is based on in-depth interviews with nine Healthworkers in NSW, with varied
workplace roles, education, and community backgrounds. Analysis, and interpretation
follow three steps. Firstly, transcripts from Healthworkers’ spoken interviews are
recontextualised as biographies, to display the complexity and diversity of their
personal and professional lives, and to provide a context for the more analytical aspects
of the study. Selected extracts from the original transcripts are then analysed in detail,
drawing on discourse analytic methods to identify ways in which each Healthworker
presents and evaluates their roles, education, and connections with their familes and
communities. Thirdly, patterns emerging in analyses of each Healthworker’s

presentation and evaluation are compared, discussed and interpreted.

The analyses reveal three general types of Healthworker roles that overlap with three
general types of education. Roles are described most generally as clinical, community
care, and program management. The study found that Healthworkers who studied at
vocational Certificate III or sometimes at the Certificate IV level, tend to list and
recount their workplace practice and education; those with multiple qualifications tend
to generalise and argue for the contributions of their roles and education; and those with
a university degree or a mainstream Certificate IV tend to generalise, reflect, and
systematically link their education and work roles. Common amongst all the
Healthworkers is an educational pathway that began with vocational study and
workplace practice, and a recognition of the value of university qualifications for their

profession, which is the ideal goal for all. With regard to family and community, all

iX



Healthworkers were also motivated by their families, and shared experiences with their
communities that gave them a unique set of skills and knowledge in their practice, and

underpinned their dedication to improving Aboriginal health.

The study contributes useful new knowledge to the field, in the analyses that are applied
to the data, and in the findings that emerge from these analyses. In regard to the first
stage of the analyses, the recontextulisation of interviews as biographies gives each
Healthworker an explicit life story, including their family/community experiences, the
phases in their working careers, and the educational pathways they have taken. In the
second stage , the detailed analysis of interviews using discourse analytic techniques
forms a coherent, objective basis for identifying common patterns between them, and
interpreting these patterns. Critically, these analyses draw on the voices of
Healthworkers themselves to provide information about the parameters of what it is to

be a Healthworker, and the experiences and education that shape it.

Findings reveal the diversity and complexity of Healthworker’ practice, that is not
recognised in current role definitions or Healthworkers’ vocational training; the
knowledge, skills and values that Healthworkers bring to their practice from their
families and community that requires systematic description; the educational pathways
that Healthworkers have forged for themselves; the power that a university education
gives Healthworkers, to reflect on and explain their practice; and that Healthworkers’
identities as Aboriginal community members remain strong, no matter what their

educational achievements.



	Title Page
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	List of Acronyms
	Abstract



