## 'Knowledge is power':

# Aboriginal Healthworkers' perspectives on their practice, education and communities.

## Miranda Rose

A doctoral thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Education

> Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences, University of Technology, Sydney April 2014

#### CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature:	Miranda Rose		
Date:			

#### Acknowledgements

Thank you to:

All my Healthworker friends, students and colleagues who inspired me to embark on this study. Your commitment to Aboriginal wellbeing is humbling;

The nine Healthworker interviewees, who generously gave their time and shared their knowledge. You brought this study to life;

My supervisor, Associate Professor Susan Hood, for your guidance and affirmation.

Gillian Dite for editing Chapters 3 and 4;

My wonderful sons, daughters in-law and grandchildren for your care, encouragement and understanding;

David, for your abiding love and acceptance.

#### **Contents**

List of Figures	vi
List of Tables	vi 
List of Acronyms	VII
Abstract	ix
Chapter 1: Background and rationale	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Aim of the study	1
1.2 Context of the study	2
1.3 The problematic	7
1.4 Research approach	9
1.4.1 Research questions and their significance	9
1.4.2 Research design	11
1.4.3 Research participants	12
1.5 Overview of the study	13
Chapter 2: Literature Review	16
2.0 Introduction	16
2.1 Historical and cultural contexts	17
2.1.1 Traditional roles of Aboriginal women	17
2.1.2 Traditional roles of Aboriginal men in health	19
2.1.3 Roles of Aboriginal women in the colonial period	19
2.1.4 Segregation of Aboriginal healthcare	20
2.1.5 The development of Healthworkers' contemporary roles	21
2.2 The current Healthworker field	23
2.3 Healthworkers' roles and practice	25 30
<ul><li>2.3.1 Contexts of Healthworkers' roles and practice</li><li>2.3.2 Issues that impact on Healthworkers' roles and practice</li></ul>	34
2.3.2 Issues that impact on Healthworkers Toles and practice  2.3.3 Defining Healthworkers' varied roles and scopes of practice	41
2.3.4 Towards a national definition of Healthworkers	43
2.3.5 Defining the terms 'role' and 'scope of practice	46
2.3.6 Mapping Healthworkers' scope of practice	50
2.4 Healthworkers' education and training	53
2.4.1 Development of Healthworker education	54
2.4.3 Vocational Healthworker education	56
2.4.4 The Healthworker vocational qualification framework	56
2.4.5 Benefits of vocational education and training	60
2.4.6 Drawbacks of vocational education and training	63
2.4.7 University qualifications	65
2.4.8 Participation in higher education	67
2.4.9 Academic literacy	68
2.4.10 Direct entry and tertiary preparation	70
2.4.11 Healthworker specific courses	70
2.4.12 Course availability	72
2.4.13 Professional practice and higher education	73
2.4.14 Critiques of Healthworker education	74
2.5 Connections to family and community	76
2.6 Conclusion	77

Chapte	er 3: Study design and analysis method	81
3.0	Introduction	81
3.1	The research questions	81
3.2	Approaching the study	82
3	2.1 Conceptual framework	84
	2.2 Study design	85
3	2.3 Ethical considerations	86
3.3	Interviews as the research method	90
	3.1 Selection of Healthworker interviewees	91
	3.2 Interview type and settings	93
	3.3 Informed consent	94
	3.4 Interviewer role	95
	3.5 Question design and technique	95
	3.6 Voice recording	97
3.	3.7 Transcription	97
3.4	Analysis Procedure	98
	4.1 Phase 1: Recontextualising Healthworker interviews as biographies	101
	4.2 Phase 2: Discourse analysis	102
	4.3 Presenting Practice: Textual Organisation	107
	4.4 Perspectives on Practice: Lexical Choices	110
	4.5 Evaluating Practice: Appraisal	114
	4.6 Phase 3: Comparing Healthworkers' discourse	119
3.5	Limitations of the methods	119
3.6	Conclusion	120
Chapte	er 4: Aboriginal Healthworker Biographies	122
4.0	Introduction	122
4.1	JK	124
4.2	CB	127
4.3	CO	131
4.4	SW	134
4.5	RH	137
4.6	DB	141
4.7	WH	144
4.8	Conclusion	148
Chante	er 5: Healthworkers' perceptions: roles, practice, education and community	151
5.0	Introduction	151
5.1	JK	154
5.2	CB	158
5.3	CO	161
5.4	SW	165
5.5	LT	168
5.6	RH	172
5.7	DB	176
5.8	PN	179
5.9	WH	183
	Towards initial findings	186

Chapter 6: Further findings and discussion	188
6.0 Introduction	188
6.1 Education	189
6.1.1 Where and how Healthworkers learnt	189
6.1.2 What Healthworkers learnt	192
6.1.3 How Healthworkers talked about their education	195
6.1.4 Summary: What and how Healthworkers learnt	201
6.2 Roles and scope of practice	205
6.2.1 Role diversity and scope of practice	206
6.2.2 Service types and Healthworkers' position titles	206
6.2.3 Programs and activities	207
6.3 How Healthworkers talked about their practice	210
6.3.1 Presentation: in clinical roles	210
6.3.2 Presentation: in community care	212
6.3.3 Presentation: in program management	214
6.3.4 Presentation: as lexical choices	216
6.3.5 Evaluation: in clinical roles	218
6.3.6 Evaluation: in community care	219
6.3.7 Evaluation: in program management	220
6.3.8 Summary: How Healthworkers talked about their practice	220
<ul><li>6.4 Family and community</li><li>6.5 Summary findings in Healthworkers' interviews</li></ul>	225 231
<ul><li>6.5 Summary findings in Healthworkers' interviews</li><li>6.6 Conclusion: How Healthworkers presented and evaluated their education, roles at</li></ul>	
family and community connections	235
ranning and community connections	233
Chapter 7: Conclusion	238
7.0 Introduction	238
7.1 The research questions reiterated	238
7.2 Findings of the study	239
7.2.1 Aboriginal Healthwork as a unique field of practice	240
7.2.2 Diversity and complexity in Healthworker roles and scope of practice	245
7.2.3 Education pathways for managing diversity and complexity	248
7.3 Implications of findings	252
7.3.1 Recognition of Healthworkers' roles and scope of practice	252
7.3.2 Articulation of education pathways	253
7.3.3 Further research	255
7.4 This study's limitations	256
7.5 This study's contributions to the field of knowledge	257
Bibliography	260
Appendix 1: Interview analyses	282
A1.1 JK	282
A1.2 CB	288
A1.3 CO	292
A1.4 SW	297
A1.5 LT	303
A1.6 RH	310
A1.7 DB	316
A1.8 PN	322
A1.9 WH	327
	'
APPENDIX 2: Current Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Primary Health Care	225
Qualifications	332

### **List of Figures**

Figure 1 Map of Healthworkers' scopes of practice	51
Figure 2: Current CS&HISC Healthworker qualifications framework	57
Figure 3: The study's conceptual framework	85
Figure 4: Proportions of total lexical choices across topic areas	113
Figure 5: Proportions of lexical choices for each topic area	114
List of Tables	
Table 1: Types of lexical entities	112
Table 2: Educational institutions, program types and qualifications	191
Table 3: Health service types and Aboriginal Healthworkers position titles	206
Table 4: Healthworkers' titles, program and activity types	208
Table 5: Professional healthcare colleagues and clients	209
Table 6: Proportions of lexis by role	217
Table 7: Comparisons of lexical types across Healthworkers' interviews	218
Table 8: Overlaps in groupings of roles and education	236

#### **List of Acronyms**

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ACCHS Aboriginal Community Controlled Health Service

AH&MRC of NSW Aboriginal Health & Medical Research Council of NSW

AHCSA Aboriginal Health Council of South Australia

AHEO Aboriginal Health Education Officer
AHLO Aboriginal hospital Liaison Officer

AHMAC Aboriginal Health Ministers' Advisory Council
AHPRA Australian Health Practitioner Regulation Agency

AIATSIS Australian Institute of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

**Studies** 

AIH&W Australian Institute of Health & Welfare

AIHWJ Aboriginal and Islander Health Worker Journal

AIN Assistant in Nursing

AMA Australian Medical Association
AMS Aboriginal Medical Service

AQF Australian Qualifications Framework

ATSIHRTONN Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Registered Training

Organisation National Network

ATSIHWA Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Worker Association

ATSIPB Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Practice Board
ATSIPHC Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Primary Health Care

CS&HISC Community Services and Health Industry Council

CSU Charles Sturt University

DEEWR Department of Education, Employment & Workplace Relations

DoHA Department of Health and Ageing

ECG Electrocardiography

EN Enrolled Nurses

ENTS Ear Nose and Throat Specialists

FaHCSIA Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous

**Affairs** 

GDIHP Graduate Diploma in Indigenous Health Promotion

GDIHSU Graduate Diploma in Indigenous Health-Substance Use

GP General Practitioner

HREO Human Rights and Equal Opportunity

HWA Health Workforce Australia

MIHSU Master in Indigenous Health-Substance Use

NACCHO National Aboriginal Community Controlled Health Organisation

NATSIHC National Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander Health Council

NATSIHWA National Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Worker

Association

NH&MRC National Health and Medical Research Council
NHMRC National Health and Medical Research Council

NRHA National Rural Health Alliance
OH&S Occupational Health and Safety

OTEN Open Training Education Network

RFDS Royal Flying Doctor Service
RPL Recognition of Prior Learning

RTO Registered Training Organisations

SCRGSP Steering Committee for the Review of Government Service

Provision

StEPS Statewide Eyesight Preschool Screening

TAFE Technical and Further Education

UOW University of Wollongong

UTS University of Technology, Sydney
VET Vocational Education and Training

WHO World Health Organisation

#### Abstract

This study explores Aboriginal Healthworkers' workplace roles and practice, their education and training, community experience and their discourse about these topics. Aboriginal Healthworkers fulfil a wide variety of roles in Aboriginal community and mainstream health services. Their scope of practice has expanded and diversified in recent years, and the education programs they undertake have evolved in tandem. Moreover, their community experience is crucial in terms of their contributions to the treatment of health issues in Aboriginal communities.

The study is based on in-depth interviews with nine Healthworkers in NSW, with varied workplace roles, education, and community backgrounds. Analysis, and interpretation follow three steps. Firstly, transcripts from Healthworkers' spoken interviews are recontextualised as biographies, to display the complexity and diversity of their personal and professional lives, and to provide a context for the more analytical aspects of the study. Selected extracts from the original transcripts are then analysed in detail, drawing on discourse analytic methods to identify ways in which each Healthworker presents and evaluates their roles, education, and connections with their familes and communities. Thirdly, patterns emerging in analyses of each Healthworker's presentation and evaluation are compared, discussed and interpreted.

The analyses reveal three general types of Healthworker roles that overlap with three general types of education. Roles are described most generally as clinical, community care, and program management. The study found that Healthworkers who studied at vocational Certificate III or sometimes at the Certificate IV level, tend to list and recount their workplace practice and education; those with multiple qualifications tend to generalise and argue for the contributions of their roles and education; and those with a university degree or a mainstream Certificate IV tend to generalise, reflect, and systematically link their education and work roles. Common amongst all the Healthworkers is an educational pathway that began with vocational study and workplace practice, and a recognition of the value of university qualifications for their profession, which is the ideal goal for all. With regard to family and community, all

Healthworkers were also motivated by their families, and shared experiences with their communities that gave them a unique set of skills and knowledge in their practice, and underpinned their dedication to improving Aboriginal health.

The study contributes useful new knowledge to the field, in the analyses that are applied to the data, and in the findings that emerge from these analyses. In regard to the first stage of the analyses, the recontextulisation of interviews as biographies gives each Healthworker an explicit life story, including their family/community experiences, the phases in their working careers, and the educational pathways they have taken. In the second stage, the detailed analysis of interviews using discourse analytic techniques forms a coherent, objective basis for identifying common patterns between them, and interpreting these patterns. Critically, these analyses draw on the voices of Healthworkers themselves to provide information about the parameters of what it is to be a Healthworker, and the experiences and education that shape it.

Findings reveal the diversity and complexity of Healthworker' practice, that is not recognised in current role definitions or Healthworkers' vocational training; the knowledge, skills and values that Healthworkers bring to their practice from their families and community that requires systematic description; the educational pathways that Healthworkers have forged for themselves; the power that a university education gives Healthworkers, to reflect on and explain their practice; and that Healthworkers' identities as Aboriginal community members remain strong, no matter what their educational achievements.